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MEETING NOTICE 
MAIZE CITY COUNCIL  
REGULAR MEETING 

 
 
TIME: 7:00 P.M. 
DATE: MONDAY, April 10, 2017 
PLACE: MAIZE CITY HALL 

10100 W. GRADY AVENUE 

 

AGENDA 

MAYOR CLAIR DONNELLY PRESIDING 
1) Call to Order 
 
2) Roll Call 
 
3) Pledge of Allegiance/Moment of Silence 
 
4) Approval of Agenda 
 
5) Public Comments 
 
6) Consent Agenda 

a) Approval of Minutes –City Council Regular Meeting of March 20, 2017. 
b) Cash Disbursements from March 1, 2017 thru March 31, 2017 in the amount of  
 $802,716.27 (Check #64167 thru #64318). 
c) Cereal Malt Beverage Application for Maize Hotel, April 10 – December 31, 2017. 
 

7) Old Business 
 
  A.  Fireworks Ordinance 
 
8)  New Business 
 

A. 2016 City Audit 
B. Industrial Park Zoning 
C. Industrial Park - 2nd Addition Plat 
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MAIZE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 
AGENDA 
 April 10, 2017 
(Continued) 

 
 

 
9) Reports 

 
• Police 
• Public Works  
• City Engineer 
• Planning & Zoning 
• City Clerk 
• Legal 
• Operations 
• Mayor’s Report 

o Arbor Day Proclamation 
• Council Member’s Reports 

      
10)     Executive Session 
  
11)  Adjournment  
 

 



MINUTES-REGULAR MEETING 
MAIZE CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, March 20, 2017 

 
The Maize City Council met in a regular meeting at 7:00 p.m., Monday, March 20, 2017 in the Maize City Hall, 10100 
Grady Avenue, with Mayor Clair Donnelly presiding.  Council members present were Karen Fitzmier, Donna Clasen, 

Kevin Reid , Alex McCreath and  Pat Stivers. 
  
Also present were:  Richard LaMunyon, City Administrator, Rebecca Bouska, Deputy City Administrator, Jocelyn Reid, 

City Clerk, Matt Jensby, Police Chief, Ron Smothers, Public Works Director, Bill McKinley, City Engineer,  Tom Powell, 

City Attorney and Jolene Graham, Executive Assistant. 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA: 
The Agenda was submitted for approval. 
 

MOTION: Clasen moved to approve the agenda as submitted. 
               McCreath seconded. Motion declared carried. 

 
CONSENT AGENDA: 
The Consent Agenda was submitted for approval including: 
 

a) Approval of minutes – Regular Council Meeting of February 20, 2017. 
b) Receive and file the Park & Tree Board minutes of February 14, 2017. 
c) Cash Disbursements from February 1, 2017 through February 28, 2017 in the amount of $914,093.61 

(Check #64025 through #64166).  
 
MOTION:  Clasen moved to approve the Consent Agenda as submitted. 

   McCreath seconded.  Motion declared carried. 
 
MUNICIPAL COURT ORDINANCE: 
An ordinance amending Section 9-103 of the City Code regarding the times and location of Municipal Court was submitted 
for Council approval.   
 

 MOTION: Stivers moved to approve the ordinance and authorize the Mayor to sign 
Reid seconded.  Motion declared carried. 

 
City Clerk assigned Ordinance #931. 

 
MKEC ENGINEERING CONTRACT-HAMPTON LAKES 3RD ADDITION: 
A contract for engineering services for sewer improvements in Hampton Lakes 3rd Addition was submitted for Council 
approval. 
 
  MOTION: Fitzmier moved to approve the MKEC contract for Hampton Lakes 3rd Additon in amounts  

not to exceed $9,720 for design and $9,720 for construction services and authorize the 
Mayor to sign. 
Clasen seconded.  Motion declared carried. 

 
FIREWORKS PERMIT ORDINANCE: 
Council and staff discussed options to amend the current fireworks permit ordinance to allow additional permits on Maize 
Road and other locations in the City.  An ordinance will be brought back to Council for final approval at the April meeting. 
 
   MOTION: Reid moved to direct staff to create an ordinance that allows for one additional fireworks  
     stand on Maize Road for 2017, with a lottery conducted if necessary.  Total number of  
     fireworks stands allowed in the City is increased to seven (7) for 2017.   
     Clasen seconded.  Motion declared carried. 
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PAGE 2 
MINUTES REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 
MONDAY, March 20, 2017 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
Mayor Donnelly requested a 30-minute executive session with the City Attorney to discuss non-elected personnel. 
 
   MOTION: Clasen moved to enter executive session with the City Attorney from 8:45 pm until 9:15 pm  
     to discuss non-elected personnel. 
     Stivers seconded.   
 
Council entered executive session at 8:45 pm and reconvened the regular meeting at 9:15 pm.  No action was taken. 
 
  MOTION: Clasen moved to re-enter executive session for 25 minutes to discuss non-elected personnel. 
     Stivers seconded. 
 
Council re-entered executive session at 9:15 pm and reconvened the regular meeting at 9:40 pm.  No action was taken. 
      
ADJOURNMENT: 
With no further business before the Council, 
 
  MOTION: Clasen moved to adjourn. 
    Fitzmier seconded.  Motion declared carried.   
                           Meeting adjourned.  
 
Respectfully submitted by:   
 
Jocelyn Reid, City Clerk 
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Fund Balances

BEGIN END

FUND NAME PERIOD RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS PERIOD

01 General Fund 825,427.86$      184,922.55$        230,728.98$          779,621.43$      

02 Street Fund 158,747.58        25,589.16             23,585.99              160,750.75$      

04 Capital Improvements Fund 83,278.49          38,943.05             148,810.90            (26,589.36)         

05 Long-Term Projects (595,372.40)       317,100.00          184,022.28            (462,294.68)       

10 Equipment Reserve Fund 59,264.45          12,769.83             4,622.37                 67,411.91          

11 Police Training Fund 3,783.34             640.50                  530.94                    3,892.90             

12 Municipal Court Fund 30,716.42          1,633.38               600.00                    31,749.80          

16 Bond & Interest Fund 763,248.64        76,756.38             169,024.27            670,980.75        

19 Wastewater Reserve Fund 177,898.56        7,636.93               10,261.76              175,273.73        

20 Wastewater Treatment Fund 729,465.16        74,527.23             60,605.39              743,387.00        

21 Water Fund 548,683.03        74,251.91             69,225.41              553,709.53        

22 Water Reserve Fund 177,148.81        3,000.00               6,187.50                 173,961.31        

23 Water Bond Debt Reserve Fund 268,000.00        -                         -                           268,000.00        

24 Wastewater Bond Debt Reserve Fund 147,800.09        -                         -                           147,800.09        

32 Drug Tax Distribution Fund 2,404.57             -                           2,404.57             

38 Cafeteria Plan 905.28                1,180.90               453.05                    1,633.13             

98 Maize Cemetery 153,346.16        845.49                  12,602.52              141,589.13        

Totals All Fund 3,534,746.04$  819,797.31$        921,261.36$          3,433,281.99$  

Bank Accounts and Adjustments

Halstead Checking Account 380,535.38$      1,024,892.82$     1,027,082.67$       378,345.53$      

Outstanding Items (97,497.40)$       

Halstead Bank Money Market Account 3,308,993.61     1,851.12               300,000.00            3,010,844.73     

Maize Cemetery CD 85071 91,534.91          -                         -                           91,534.91          

Maize Cemetery Operations 61,811.25          845.49                  12,602.52              50,054.22          

Totals All Banks 3,842,875.15$  1,027,589.43$    1,339,685.19$      3,433,281.99$  

CITY OF MAIZE
Bank Reconciliation Report

For March 2017



ANNUAL REMAINING REMAINING

BEGINNING MONTH MONTH END MONTH EXPENSE YTD YTD EXPENSE BUDGET

FUND NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS CASH BALANCE BUDGET REVENUE EXPENSE BUDGET PERCENTAGE

01 General Fund 825,427.86$       184,922.55$       230,728.98$          779,621.43$       3,375,058.00$    1,456,612.16$      904,276.00$         2,470,782.00$    73.21%

02 Street Fund 158,747.58          25,589.16            23,585.99               160,750.75          308,050.00         83,058.09              76,052.65              231,997.35         75.31%

04 Capital Improvements Fund 83,278.49            38,943.05            148,810.90             (26,589.36)           650,000.00         116,485.87            231,324.64            418,675.36         64.41%

05 Long-Term Projects (595,372.40)        317,100.00         184,022.28             (462,294.68)        -                        380,280.00            774,047.98            

10 Equipment Reserve 59,264.45            12,769.83            4,622.37                 67,411.91            136,000.00         36,179.55              65,106.93              70,893.07            52.13%

11 Police Training Fund 3,783.34              640.50                 530.94                     3,892.90              2,000.00              1,597.00                1,250.94                749.06                 37.45%

12 Municipal Court Fund 30,716.42            1,633.38              600.00                     31,749.80            -                        7,430.29                3,093.30                

16 Bond & Interest Fund 763,248.64          76,756.38            169,024.27             670,980.75          2,425,096.00      933,163.26            380,329.34            2,044,766.66      84.32%

19 Wastewater Reserve Fund 177,898.56          7,636.93              10,261.76               175,273.73          -                        17,537.23              10,261.76              

20 Wastewater Treatment Fund 729,465.16          74,527.23            60,605.39               743,387.00          768,863.00         215,118.37            193,298.28            575,564.72         74.86%

21 Water Fund 548,683.03          74,251.91            69,225.41               553,709.53          779,925.00         221,009.77            200,851.14            579,073.86         74.25%

22 Water Reserve Fund 177,148.81          3,000.00              6,187.50                 173,961.31          -                        9,000.00                6,187.50                

23 Water Bond Debt Reserve Fund 268,000.00          -                        -                           268,000.00          -                        -                          -                          

24 Wastewater Bond Debt Reserve Fund 147,800.09          -                        -                           147,800.09          -                        -                          -                          

32 Drug Tax Distribution Fund 2,404.57              -                        -                           2,404.57              -                        -                          -                          

38 Cafeteria Plan 905.28                  1,180.90              453.05                     1,633.13              -                        5,314.05                2,750.38                

98 Maize Cemetery 153,346.16          845.49                 12,602.52               141,589.13          150,948.00         7,998.65                13,766.23              137,181.77         90.88%

Report Totals 3,534,746.04$    819,797.31$       921,261.36$          3,433,281.99$    8,595,940.00$   3,490,784.29$      2,862,597.07$      6,529,683.85$   75.96%

CITY OF MAIZE

Thru March 31, 2017

Cash and Budget Position



City of Maize
Disbursement Report Totals
Dates Covered: 03/01/2017 - 03/31/2017

Accounts Payable:

Voucher Voucher Check Check    Check Numbers
Date Amt Date Amount Begin End

2-Mar 787.20$                2-Mar 787.20$                   64167 64168 Utilities/Postage
8-Mar 4,441.64               9-Mar 4,441.64$                64184 64188 Utilities
9-Mar 287,676.64           10-Mar 287,676.64              64189 64245

14-Mar 12,942.37             14-Mar 12,942.37                64246 64250 Utilities
20-Mar 26,787.13             20-Mar 26,787.13                Draft Draft PW/WW/Water Equipment Purchase (Purple Wave)
24-Mar 106,279.83           27-Mar 106,279.83              64270 64314
28-Mar 2,105.54               28-Mar 2,105.54                  64315 64317 Utilities
29-Mar 150.00                  29-Mar 150.00                     64318 64318 Catering-PD Meeting
30-Mar 178,418.19           30-Mar 178,418.19              ACH ACH Bond Interest Payments/Sales Tax Payment

     AP Total 619,588.54$         619,588.54$            

Payroll:

 
Run Earning   Check Check    Check Numbers
Date History Date Amount Begin End

5-Apr 133,441.24$         9-Mar 75,896.88$              64169 64183
23-Mar 107,230.85              64251 64269

KPERS Employer Portion 9,651.33               
FICA Employer Portion 9,524.16               
Health/Dental Insurance 
(Employer Portion) 30,511.00             
     PR Total 183,127.73$         183,127.73$            

AP 619,588.54$            
PR 183,127.73              
     Total Disbursements 802,716.27$            

Check Numbers used this period:

#64167 thru #64318

Expenditure Report Reconciliation-040517
4/5/2017
J Reid



MAIZE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 

MONDAY, April 10, 2017 
 

AGENDA ITEM #7A 
 
ITEM: Fireworks Permit Ordinance 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The current fireworks ordinance was adopted October 17, 2011.  It allows for three 
grandfathered locations on Maize Road (Lions Club, Ark Church and the Methodist 
Church) and three additional locations off of Maize Road but no closer than ¼ mile from 
Maize Road.  All locations shall be no closer than ¼ mile apart.  If there are more than 
three applications for the non-Maize Road locations a lottery is to be held to determine 
which entities are approved. 
 
Every year, staff receives requests for an additional Maize Road permit.  Josh Ramsey, 
with Cranmer Grass Farm, addressed the Council at the February 20, 2017 meeting about 
this subject and has submitted an application for a location at 3500 N. Maize Road (he 
also submitted a contingent application for  6121 N. 119th St. W.). 
 
After discussion during the March 20, 2017 meeting, Council directed staff to draft an 
amending ordinance to allow an additional fireworks stand on Maize Road for 2017. A 
lottery will be conducted if there is more than one application. 
 
Staff contacted the three non-Maize Road applicants and informed them they were 
eligible to apply for the additional Maize Road location.  As of April 5, staff has not 
received any additional applications.  The cut-off date is noon on April 10.   
 
Council will review the ordinance for further amendments later this year.  
 
FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
A fireworks stand permit is $4,000.  The City has sold six permits per year since the 
ordinance went into effect in 2011.    
 
LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
The ordinance will amend Section7-201(d) of the City Code to allow an additional 
fireworks stand on Maize Road. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve the ordinance to amend Section 7-201(d) of the City of Maize Code to allow an 
additional fireworks stand on Maize Road. 
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[A summary of this ordinance was published in the Clarion on _________________] 
 
 

ORDINANCE NO. ______ 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MAIZE, KANSAS, 
AMENDING SECTION 7-201(d) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF 
MAIZE, KANSAS, RELATING TO PERMITS TO SELL 
FIREWORKS, AND REPEALING THE EXISTING SECTION 7-
201(d) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MAIZE, KANSAS.    
 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF CITY OF MAIZE, 
KANSAS: 
 
 Section 1. Section 7-201(d) Amended.  Section 7-201(d) of the Code of the 
City of Maize, Kansas, is amended to read as follows: 
 
 (d) PERMITS FOR SALE OF FIREWORKS REQUIRED; FEE; 

ISSUANCE.  
  (1) It is unlawful for a person to sell, display for sale, offer to sell or 

give away Consumer Fireworks within the City limits, without first securing a 
permit to do so from the City Clerk of the City. A permit shall authorize a 
holder of a permit to sell and display Consumer Fireworks from June 27 to 
July 5 of the year the permit is issued. 

  (2) Applications for a permit shall be submitted by a not-for-profit 
organization from the City. Only one permit per organization will be allowed. 
Applications for a permit shall be submitted on forms prepared by the City.  

  (3) The permit fee for a permit to sell and display Consumer 
Fireworks shall be Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00) per premises and 
shall be paid to the City at the time an application is submitted. The permit 
fee is non-refundable regardless of whether an application is denied based 
upon failure to qualify for a permit or whether the permit is withdrawn or 
canceled after it has been issued. 

  (4) A permit will not be issued if the selling of Consumer Fireworks 
would not be in compliance with pertinent City Codes, State statutes and 
State regulations, and a permit shall not be issued for a location unless and 
until the location has been inspected and approved for compliance with 
Sedgwick County resolutions and regulations by a Sedgwick County 
inspector. The number of permits issued for any given year shall not exceed 
seven (7).  

  (5) Applications for permits to sell Consumer Fireworks shall not be 
submitted to the City before the first City business day of February of each 
year.  

  (6)  Holders of permits in 2008 shall receive a preference for a permit 
each year. In the event a holder of a permit in 2008 chooses not to apply for 
a permit prior to the last City business day of March of the then current year, 
their permit will be sold to another applicant and they forfeit any future 
preferential claims.  
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  (7) Applicants that did not hold a permit in 2008 shall make 
application for a permit by no later than the first City business day following 
March 14 of each year.  

  (8) A lottery to be conducted by the City Administrator of the City 
shall be held at 2:00 p.m. at City Hall on the first City business day following 
March 15 of each year if the non-2008 applications exceed the number of 
permits that are available to be issued.  

  (9) The permits issued each year to the 2008 permit holders shall be 
for a Maize Road location, and each permitted location shall maintain a 
minimum distance of 1320 feet from the other permit holders. In addition, 
starting in 2017, one additional permit shall be issued for a Maize Road 
location. This additional Maize Road location shall maintain a minimum 
distance of 1320 feet from other permit holders. Other permitted locations 
shall not be located on Maize Road and shall maintain a minimum distance 
of 1320 feet from any other permit holder. 

  (10) If a 2008 permit holder chooses not to apply for a Consumer 
Fireworks permit or chooses to not locate on Maize Road, then a permit for 
the vacated Maize Road location shall be granted to a new applicant 
following the procedures that apply to obtaining a Consumer Fireworks 
permit for a non-Maize Road location. 

  (11) A permit holder under this Section 7-201(d) shall procure and 
maintain a policy of general liability insurance covering the selling and 
displaying of Consumer Fireworks under the permit in an amount of not less 
than one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence. Such insurance shall 
be with an insurance company authorized to do business in the State of 
Kansas. Prior to the issuance of a permit, an applicant for a permit shall file 
with the City Clerk of the City a certificate of insurance evidencing the 
insurance coverage specified herein. The City shall be named as an 
additional insured under such insurance coverage and the certificate of 
insurance shall show the City as an additional insured. Certificates of 
insurance shall provide that the City shall be given thirty (30) days written 
notice of any cancellation or material change in the coverage of such 
insurance.  

  (12) a. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary elsewhere in this 
Section 7-201(d), applications for the additional Maize Road location 
allowed under Section 7-201(d)(9) for 2017 shall be submitted no later than 
May 1, 2017. Not-for-profit organizations from the City shall be eligible to 
apply for a permit to sell and display Consumer Fireworks at the additional 
Maize Road location. A lottery to be conducted by the City Administrator 
shall be held at 2:00 p.m. at City Hall on the first City business day following 
May 1, 2017, if the applications for the additional Maize Road location 
exceed one. The permit holders who hold 2017 permits for the non-Maize 
Road locations may apply for the additional Maize Road location. 

   b.  If a 2017 permit holder for a non-Maize Road location is 
awarded a permit for the additional Maize Road location, then applications 
for the open non-Maize Road permit shall be submitted no later than May 
15, 2017. Not-for-profit organizations from the City shall be eligible to apply 
for a permit to sell and display Consumer Fireworks at the non-Maize Road 
location. A lottery to be conducted by the City Administrator shall be held at 
2:00 p.m. at City Hall on the first City business day following May 15, 2017, 
if the applications for the non-Maize Road permit exceeds one.   
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 Section 2. Repeal. The existing Section 7-201(d) of the Code of the City of 
Maize, Kansas, is hereby repealed.  
 
 Section 3. Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon 
publication of a summary of the ordinance in the official City newspaper.   

  
 

 ADOPTED by the Governing Body, and APPROVED by the Mayor on this 10th 
day of April, 2017.   
 
(SEAL)     
 
            
      Clair Donnelly, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Jocelyn Reid, City Clerk 

 
 

Approved as to legal form: 
 
 
 
      
Tom Powell, City Attorney 
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MAIZE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 

MONDAY, April 10, 2017 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM #8A 

 
 

ITEM:   2016 Independent Auditors’ Report 
 
BACKGROUND:   
 
Busby, Ford & Reimer, LLC, Certified Public Accountant/Consultants have completed 
the outside single independent audit for the budget year of 2016.  Randy Ford, City 
Auditor, will make a presentation to the Council.   
 
Electronic copies of the 2016 Financial Statements are included in the Council packets.  
Hard copies will be available at Monday’s meeting. 
 
FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:   
 
None. 
   
LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS:   
 
The audit satisfies the budgeting requirements for the City. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/ACTION:  
 
Receive and file the 2016 Independent Auditor’s Report. 
 
 

City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 11 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 12 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 13 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 14 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 15 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 16 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 17 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 18 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 19 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 20 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 21 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 22 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 23 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 24 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 25 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 26 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 27 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 28 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 29 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 30 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 31 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 32 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 33 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 34 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 35 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 36 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 37 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 38 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 39 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 40 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 41 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 42 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 43 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 44 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 45 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 46 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 47 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 48 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 49 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 50 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 51 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 52 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 53 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 54 of 82



City of Maize, Kansas Regular Meeting April 10, 2017 55 of 82



 
 

MAIZE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 

MONDAY, APRIL 10, 2017 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8B   
 
ITEM:  Z-01-017 Zone change for approximately 55 acres from SF-5 Single-Family 
Residential to LI Limited Industrial zoning. 
 
BACKGROUND:  The applicant is requesting a rezoning in order to accommodate an 
expansion of the existing industrial park.  This property was recently annexed into the 
City of Maize, and in keeping with Kansas State Statutes was annexed in at the most 
restrictive single-family zoning district SF-5 Single-Family Residential.   
 
In order for expansion of the industrial park and future use as an industrial business a 
zone change to LI Limited Industrial is required.   
 
The Planning Commission will review this case on Thursday, April 6, 2017 and their 
recommendation will be forwarded to the City Council as soon as it is available.  A copy 
of the Staff Report that was presented to the Planning Commission is enclosed for your 
information.  Staff is requesting that Council approve the zone change request with the 
condition that if any valid protests are filed within the statutorily required 14-day protest 
period that then the zone change request will be returned to the City Council for further 
review and action. 
 
 
FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:  None 
 
LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS:  City Attorney has reviewed and approved Ordinance as 
to form. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/ACTION:  Approve and adopt the Ordinance for a zone 
change within Maize city limits with publication to occur no earlier than April 27, 2017. 
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CITY OF MAIZE PLANNING COMMISSION     AGENDA ITEM NO.  7 
          APRIL 6, 2017  
 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 

 
CASE NUMBER: Z-01-017 
    
OWNER/APPLICANT: 1735 S Maize Road LLC 
 1735 S Maize Road 
 Wichita, KS  67209 
 
GENERAL LOCATION: North and west of the intersection of 53rd Street North and 119th Street West 
 
SITE SIZE:   +/- 55 acres 
 
CURRENT ZONING: SF-5 Single-Family Residential District 
 
PROPOSED ZONING:        LI Limited Industrial 
 
PROPOSED USE: Industrial Park expansion 
 
BACKGROUND:   
In September of 2014 the Maize City Council approved a zone change for approximately 70 acres adjacent to this 
property.  Since that time two businesses have located in the industrial park and the developer now finds a need to 
enlarge the industrially zoned property for future expansion.   
 
ADJACENT   ZONING     LAND USE: 
NORTH: LI Limited Industrial  Worthington Cylinders 
SOUTH: SF-5 Single-Family Residential Residential/Agricultural 
EAST: LI Limited Industrial  Reiloy/Westland and AeroTech 
WEST: SF-5 Single-Family Residential Residential/Agricultural 
 
PUBLIC SERVICES:  53rd Street and 119th Street are both paved arterials and will serve this site, along with a public 
street serving the interior of the property. 
 
CONFORMANCE TO PLANS/POLICIES:  This property is recognized in the adopted Maize Comprehensive Plan as 
appropriate for Industrial Park development.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The proposed change can is an appropriate use of land given its close proximity to K-96, the 
railroad and other similar type uses. Based upon these factors, plus the information available prior to the public hearing, 
staff recommends the request as submitted be APPROVED, subject to the property being platted within five years. 
 
This recommendation is based on the following findings: 
 
1. The zoning, uses and character of the neighborhood:  This property is located within an area that is currently mixed-

use in character with industrial, and agricultural uses.   
  
2. The suitability of the subject property for the uses to which it has been restricted: The property is currently being 

farmed but has much higher development potential as an industrial park.  
 
3. Extent to which removal of the restrictions will detrimentally affect nearby property: LI zoning at this location would 

require screening from any adjacent residential and is in keeping with other neighboring land uses. 
 
4. Conformance of the requested change to the adopted or recognized Comprehensive Plan and Policies:  The City of 

Maize Comprehensive Plan recommends this property for industrial use.  The nature of the proposed use is in 
compliance with this recommendation and is appropriate given the property’s proximity to the existing similar uses. 
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5. Impact of the proposed development on community facilities: The requested zone change would introduce a 

somewhat more intensive land use to the area.  Existing public streets are capable of handling this type of use. 
 
 
Planning Commission Action 
 
Having reviewed the above zone change request,  I _________________________ 
move that the Planning Commission 
 
 Recommend approval of the zone change request to the City Council, based upon the findings of fact outlined 

above and the requirements recommended by Staff, or 
 
 Recommend denial of the zone change request to the City Council for reasons heretofore agreed upon 
 

Or defer the request until the October regular meeting of the Planning Commission for further information or 
study as heretofore specified 

 
Motion seconded by ________________________________ and passed by a vote of ______ to ______.  Member(s) 
abstaining from the vote was (were) ____________________________________. 
 
 
Note:  Except in the case of a tie vote, abstentions are counted as part of the majority vote.  Members disqualifying 
themselves are not a part of the quorum and unable to vote. 
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MAIZE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 

MONDAY, APRIL 10, 2017 
 
 

 AGENDA ITEM 8C 
 
ITEM:  Final plat Maize Industrial 2nd Addition (S/D 01-017) 
 
BACKGROUND:  This is a plat for a 55 acre expansion of the existing Industrial Park.  
The Planning Commission recommended approval of the preliminary plat for this 
property in September of 2016.  The plat is associated with zoning case Z-01-017. 
 
The engineer has prepared a final drainage plan for the property which has been reviewed 
and approved by the City Engineer.  
 
The Planning Commission will review this plat at their April 6, 2017 meeting.  Their 
recommendation will be forwarded to you as soon as it is available.  A copy of the Staff 
Report that was presented to the Planning Commission is attached for your information. 
 
FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:  none 
 
LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS:  The final plat document will be reviewed and approved 
by the County Surveyor.  
 
RECOMMENDATION/ACTION:  Accept the Maize Industrial Park 2nd Addition final 
plat with accompanying dedications, with plat to be filed with the County Register of 
Deeds.  Authorize the mayor to sign.  
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CITY OF MAIZE PLANNING COMMISSION     AGENDA ITEM NO.     
          APRIL 6, 2017 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 

 
CASE NUMBER: S/D 01-017  Final plat Maize Industrial 2nd Addition 
   
OWNER/APPLICANT: 1735 S Maize Road LLC 
    1735 S Maize Road 
    Wichita, KS  67209 
 
SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: Kirk Miller 
 KE Miller Engineering 
 117 E Lewis 
 Wichita, KS  67202 
  
GENERAL LOCATION: Northwest corner of 53rd Street North and 119th Street West 
 
SITE SIZE:   55 ± acres  
 
NUMBER OF LOTS 
 Single-family residential:   
 Multi-family residential:                  
 Office:   
 Commercial:         
 Industrial:  _3_ 
 Total:     3 
 
PREDOMINANT LOT AREA: 6± acres 
 
CURRENT ZONING: SF-5 Single Family Residential (a zone change to LI Limited Industrial is in process) 
 
Planning Staff recommends approval of the plat, subject to the following comments: 
 
STAFF COMMENTS:   
 
A. City water and sewer services will be available to serve the site.  
 
B. A final drainage plan approved by the City Engineer shall be on file with the City prior to the plat being reviewed by 

the Governing Body. 
 
C. Dates on all of the title blocks should be revised to “2017.” 
 
D. The names of the Planning Commission Chair and Secretary should be revised to Bryan Aubuchon, Chair and 

Dennis Downes, Secretary. 
 
E. A certified copy of a title report shall be submitted to the City prior to the plat being reviewed by the Governing 

Body. 
 
F. Minimum pad elevations shall be listed for each lot. 
 
G. The owner of the subdivision should note that any construction that results in earthwork activities that will disturb 

one (1) acre or more of ground cover requires a Federal/State NPDES Storm Water Discharge Permit from the  
 Kansas Department of Health and Environment in Topeka. Also, for projects located within the City of Maize, 

erosion and sediment control devices must be used on ALL projects. 
 
H. Plat shall include a statement as to the nature and type of improvements proposed for the subdivision, and in what 
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manner the subdivider intends to finance and provide for their installation, e.g. petition, actual construction, 
monetary guarantee, etc. 

 
 
I.   If improvements are guaranteed by petition, a notarized certificate listing the petitions, with cost estimates shall be 

submitted to the City of Maize for recording along with the final plat. 
 
J.   Provisions shall be made for ownership and maintenance of the proposed reserves.  The applicant shall either form a  
 lot owners’ association prior to recording the final plat or shall submit a covenant stating when the association will 

be formed, when the reserves will be deeded to the association and who is to own and maintain the reserves prior to 
the association taking over those responsibilities. 

 
K.    This property is in Area C on the FEMA flood map, not in the floodplain. 
 
L. The applicant shall install or guarantee the installation of all utilities and facilities which are applicable (water 

service and fire hydrants required for fire protection shall be as per the direction and approval of the Chief of the 
Sedgwick County Fire Department.) 

 
M. To receive mail delivery without delay, and to avoid unnecessary expense, the applicant is advised of the necessity to 

meet with the U.S. Postal Service Growth Management Coordinator (Phone 316-946-4556) prior to development of 
the plat so that the type of delivery, and the tentative mailbox locations can be determined. 

 
N. The applicant is advised that various State and Federal requirements (specifically but not limited to the Army Corps 

of Engineers, Kanopolis Project Office, Rt. 1, Box 317, Valley Center, KS 67147) for the control of soil and wind  
       erosion and the protection of wetlands may impact how this site can be developed. It is the applicant’s responsibility  
       to contact all appropriate agencies to determine any such requirements. 
 
O.  Recording of the plat within thirty (30) days after approval by the City Council. 
 
P.  The applicant is reminded that flash drive shall be submitted with the final plat tracing to the City of Maize 

detailing this plat in digital format in AutoCAD, or sent via e-mail to svillareal@cityofmaize.org. This will be used 
by the County GIS Department. 

 
Planning Commission Action 
 

 Having reviewed the Final plat for Maize Industrial 2nd Addition filed as S/D 01-017, I, 
________________________move that the Planning Commission 
 
 Approve the Final plat subject to conditions and modifications as heretofore agreed upon and listed, or 
 
 Disapprove the Final plat for reasons heretofore agreed upon 
 

Or defer the plat until the May regular meeting of the Planning Commission for further information or study as  
 
heretofore specified 

 
Motion seconded by ________________________________ and passed by a vote of ______ to ______.  Member(s)  
abstaining from the vote was (were) ____________________________________. 
 
 
Note:  Except in the case of a tie vote, abstentions are counted as part of the majority vote.  Members disqualifying 
themselves are not a part of the quorum and unable to vote. 
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“ Your Police, Our Community” 

Department Highlights 
 Overall Department activities are functioning normal. 
 The departments personnel is back to full staff with the exception of Sgt. Herr who is currently on de-

ployment with the Air Force through June 2017.  
 Police administration has been developing our budget for the coming budget cycle as well as updating 

our 5 year projection plan. We have met with city staff to review our needs and continue working on 
prioritizing operational needs. 

 The department had its first departmental meeting of the year. These meetings are scheduled throughout 
the year and are a time to get the whole department together to make sure everyone is on the same page 
and assure operational and personnel needs are being met. As our department continues to grow, these 
meetings are imperative to efficient operation. Many times, officers working opposing shifts rarely see 
one another and it insures we have open lines of communication and all shifts are carrying out the vi-
sons of the department. 

 

Budget status: 26.78/100% 

Monthly Council Report 

Current Staff Levels.  

11 Full-time 

2 Part-time 

2 Reserve 

2 Reserve -Vacant 

 

Monthly Activities 
March Police Reports   - 264 
March calls for service  - 518 
 

Community Policing: 
Working on summer 911 camp activities and registra-
tions. 

Major purchases: None 

April 2017 
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OFFICER’S REPORT  4.5.2017  Officer C. Phelps #149 
 
ATTENTION:  Chief Jensby (through channels) 
 
SUBJECT:  SRO Monthly Report – Maize South High School – March 2017 
 
CONTACTS: 
 

• Youth Mentoring/Counseling Contacts:   35 
• Classes Taught and/or Class Lectures or Speaking to Classes:  1  

 
ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY SUMMARY: 
 
201700170, Theft, 03/01/2017 
Administration informed me that a student had taken a cheese stick from the lunch room 
without paying for it.  The student was disciplined by the school.  The school at this time 
did not want to take further action from that.  
 
201700259, Misc. Mental, 03/28/2017 
I was notified by dispatch that there was a disturbance at Maize Middle School. As a 
school resource officer I responded to the call finding a student and Mr. Cramer in a 
room.  The student was visibly upset and wished that Mr. Cramer leave him alone.  I 
asked for Mr. Cramer to step out while I talked with the student along with Officer 
Rudrow.  I was able to talk with the student and get him to calm down.  I talked with the 
administrative staff about what happened and got the student to agree to walk to the 
office and talk with Mr. Thompson, his mother and I.  The student was calm and okay 
with the outcome of the issue by the time I stepped out of the room for the school and 
parent to talk about the students IEP.  
 
 
OTHER NOTEWORTHY INFORMATION:    
 
I am continuing to build positive relationships with students and staff at Maize South 
High School.  I also have a better understanding on how schools operate with situations 
and unique terms and language used. 
 
This month I was able to step in and help Maize South Middle School with a student who 
was refusing to go back to class.  The student willingly went back to class after talking 
with her mother on the phone.  I also assisted Maize Middle School with a 13 year old 
student who was having a bad day at school, see 17-259.  I was able to talk and 
communicate with the student and get through to get the end result that we all wanted to 
happen.   
 
I talked with multiple different students about issues that were going on outside the 
school and how to address some of them.  I wrote parking tickets, monitored traffic ways, 
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and walked the exterior of the schools.  I continue to work on communication between 
administration and staff members of each school.   
 
I have finger printed multiple staff members throughout this month.  When requested by 
administration I complete residency checks to ensure that students are still living in the 
district.   
 
I will continue to move forward with traffic control and address areas that need to be 
addressed.  I will continue to work with staff from all the schools to ensure their needs 
are met.   
 
April will be a busy month with Prom’s and Bull Rush Runs.  
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
Officer Carrie Phelps MZ 149 
4/5/2017 02:32 
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OFFICER’S REPORT       04/03/2017                           J. Dover 
 
ATTENTION:  Chief Jensby  
 
SUBJECT:  SRO Monthly Report – Maize High School – March 2017 
 
CONTACTS: 430 
 
ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY SUMMARY: 
 
Case Number   Crime Classification    Date 
17-159   Private Property Accident  2/27/17 
17-166   Outside Agency Asst.  2/28/17 
17-169   Criminal Threat   3/1/17 
17-197   MIC     3/10/17 
17-208   Criminal Threat   3/16/17 
17-239   Damage to Auto   3/17/17 
17-261   Outside Agency Asst.  3/30/17 
 
OTHER NOTEWORTHY INFORMATION:    
2/28/17 Was contacted by the extended family of one of my students.   

They wanted to speak about a WPD case involving my student.  
I gave them the information they needed to make contact with the  
WPD Det. Handling the case.  

2/28/17 Was requested twice to assist with a special needs student.   
They were able to get him under control prior to my arrival. 

3/7/17  Asked to assist with a special needs student, but I was not needed. 
3/8/17  DA appointment. 
3/9/17  Assisted Vermillion teachers with an out of control student.   
3/9/17 Assisted in search for the missing person  
3/13/17 Informed a student of an outstanding traffic warrant.  
3/14/17 Passed on information I obtained about another trap house to WPD. 
3/16/17 Responded to MMS for a lapsed criminal threat.  Student expelled. 
3/17/17 Assisted EMCU in locating a student they needed for an investigation 
3/28/17 Assisted SADD club with a seat belt survey 
3/29/17 Assisted SADD club with a seat belt survey 
3/30/17 Referred a student and parent to EMCU after unwanted sexual contact was  

made by an adult coworker. Incident occurred in Wichita. 
3/31/17 Digital Citizenship presentation with Dr. Deanaa Gooch 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
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J. Dover   MZ159 
Date: 11/07/2017   Time: 1115 
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PUBLIC WORKS REPORT   4-5-2017 

Regular Work 

•  Graded 61st and north Tyler Road, as well as 45th street.             
• We do locates, check the water and lift stations daily.  
• Pick up brush monthly for elderly and disabled.   
• Check signs, streets, drainage all over the city.  
• Have already begun mowing the park and City Hall and EMS.    

 

 
 Special Projects 

•  MKEC still working on WWTP plans so we can still expect to have the engineered plans sometime 
in the next month.  Then it will be sent out for bids.  
 

• The back five acres of the Cemetery have been final graded.  We can now begin to prepare for 
seed, then we will lay out the blocks for lots and spaces to be marked.   Trimming trees along the 
sidewalk and taking some down on the west side.  We are going to trim some along the east road 
way as time permits.  Working on some new signage for the Cemetery as well.   

 
• We have picked up the fencing for the park area.  Just need some dry, warmer weather to install it 

now.  Bought some new plants and shrubs for the back area of the splash park.  Will install them 
in a day or two.   

 
• We are working on the equipment upgrades and streets budgets for the next several years.  Hope 

to have that ready for you for the budget process.   
 

• Reorganizing some of the old shop area to make better use of it for working on equipment as well 
as storing most of our mowers and tractors for lawn and garden work.   

 

  

    

 

Ron Smothers 

Public Works Director 
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City Engineer’s Report 

4/10/2017 

 

Maize Middle School 
The “Cafetorium” is completed and they moved in over Spring Break.  New locker room 
facilities are being built on the south side and classrooms on the west side.   
 
Maize High School 
The detention pond for the Career and Technology Education Center at Maize High School has 
been built and is full of water at this time.  Construction on the building itself continues.    
 
Heartland Credit Union 
Interior and exterior work is rapidly being completed with open House on April 13th from 5:30-
7pm.   
 
Watercress Villas 
Work has come to a standstill due to the rain.      
 
Happy Days Daycare 
Concrete stem walls have been poured and are ready for the portables to be placed on top once 
the ground is dry.   
 
Park Restrooms 
Completed.         
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PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR’S 
REPORT 

 
DATE: April 10, 2017 
 
TO:  Maize City Council Members 
 
FROM: Kim Edgington, Planning Administrator 
 
RE:  Regular April Council Meeting 
 
The following is a summary intended to keep the Council apprised of the status of 
ongoing planning projects. 
 

1. Watercress Apartment development – Infrastructure construction continues 
with an anticipated opening date of late summer/early fall 2017. Construction 
of a new sign within the right-of-way of Ranch Road on the east side of Maize 
Road for the apartment complex is expected to begin within the next few 
weeks.   

 
2. Comprehensive Plan Update – The community-based survey was publicized 

online through the City website and Facebook and sent out in utility bills.  The 
survey closed on February 28th.  Gould Evans Associates will present their 
next round of findings at the April 6, 2017 Planning Commission meeting.  
The response to the survey was been very positive. 

 
3. Maize Industrial 2nd Addition – a expansion of the zoning and plat for the 

Industrial Park is on the current agenda. 
 

4. Variance at 204 S Park – a variance to allow a carport within the front 
building setback at this location is on the April 6, 2017 Board of Zoning 
Appeals agenda. 

 
5. General planning issues – I continue to meet, both on the phone and in person, 

with citizens and developer’s representatives requesting information on 
general planning matters, such as what neighboring property owners are 
planning to do, what they are allowed to do on their property, and what the 
process is for submitting various applications and materials to the Planning 
Commission. 
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City Clerk Report 
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

April 10, 2017 
 

Year to date status (Through 3/31/17): 
 

General Fund –        
Budget  YTD   

Rev. $3,251,293 $1,456,612                        44.80% 
Exp. $3,375,058 $   904,276                          26.79% 

      
Streets  –       
Rev. $302,350 $     83,058                   27.47% 
Exp. $308,050 $     76,053                      24.69% 

   
Wastewater Fund-        
Rev. $784,000 $   215,118                27.44% 
Exp. $768,863 $   193,298                   25.14% 
 
Water Fund-         
Rev. $779,925 $   221,010               28.34%  
Exp. $779,925 $   200,851               25.75% 
 

 
Health & Dental Benefits 
Per Council’s request, here are the 2017 numbers (through 3/31/2017) for employee health, 
dental, and life (including accidental death and short-term disability). 
 
    City Portion  Employee Portion Total Paid 
  Health:  $  84,445.85  $        21,115.42 $105,561.27 
  Dental:        5,517.15              1,380.07            6,897.22 
  Life:        2,367.82                          0        2,367.82 
    $  92,330.82    $        22,495.49 $114,826.31 
 
45

th
 Street Multi-Use Path 

Construction is complete!  Here is the final cost breakdown: 
 
 Construction    $133,813.70 
 Administration    $      447.57 
 Stump Removal (45

th
 & Plantation) $      300.00 

 Grass & Cover    $      994.34 
      $135,555.61 
 
The Sunflower Foundation will reimburse $55,000 to the City.  Net cost of the project will be 
$80,555.61. 
 
 
 
 
 



CIP 2016 (As of 3/31/2017)

March March Year to Date

Detail Reason Revenue Expense Budget Actual Cash

Beg Cash - 01/01/17 88,378.56$              

Ad Valorem Tax -                  -                          
Motor Vehicle Tax -                  -                          
Delinquent Tax 0.75               -                  1.84                        
Interest From Bank Accounts 608.97           2,000.00         1,484.04                 
Maize Rec Splash Park Contribution -                 -                          
Transfers From General Fund 38,333.33      460,000.00     114,999.99              
Total Revenues 38,943.05      462,000.00     116,485.87              

Total Resources 204,864.43              

Street Improvements 27,486.33     350,000.00     27,486.33                

Sidewalk/Bike Paths 134,960.03   100,000.00     135,555.61              

**Waiting on 

$55,000 

reimbursement 

from Sunflower 

Foundation

Park Improvements 13,850.87     200,000.00     68,282.70                
Other Capital Costs -               -                  -                          
Total Expenditures -                 176,297.23   650,000.00     231,324.64              

Cash Balance - 3/31/17 (26,460.21)$            

CIP 2013
Updated 4/7/2017



Equipment Reserve 2016 (As of 3/31/2017)

March March Year to Date

Detail Reason Revenue Expense Budget Actual Cash

Beg Cash - 01/01/17 96,339.29$              

Interest From Bank Accounts 53.16             300.00            129.54                     
Reimbursement Sale of Phone Equipment 1,050.00        1,050.00                  
Transfers From General Fund 11,666.67      140,000.00     35,000.01                
Total Revenues 12,769.83$     140,300.00$   36,179.55$              

Total Resources 132,518.84$            

Trucks/Heavy Equipment 4,150.37$     41,000.00$     39,584.67$              
Computers -                45,000.00 7,980.00                  
Police Department Expenses 472.00          50,000.00       17,542.26                
Total Expenditures 4,622.37$     136,000.00$   65,106.93$              

Cash Balance - 3/31/2017 67,411.91$              

Equipment Reserve 2013
Updated 4/7/2017



CITY OF MAIZE/REC COMMISSION
SHARED COSTS FOR CITY HALL COMPLEX
THRU 3/31/2017

MONTHLY BILL CITY PORTION REC PORTION YEAR TO DATE COSTS

CITY PORTION 

YEAR TO 

DATE

REC PORTION 

YEAR TO 

DATE PERCENT OR FLAT RATE

Phone $514.43 $378.46 $135.97 $1,544.05 $1,136.14 $407.91 Flat - based on number of lines
Internet 1,057.67 951.90 105.77 3,173.01 2,855.70 317.31 Flat - $105.77/month
Gas 460.69 253.84 206.85 2,111.07 1,163.20 947.87 44.90%
Electric 1,742.97 960.38 782.59 5,190.67 2,860.06 2,330.61 44.90%
Janitor 1,727.52 951.86 775.66 5,304.38 2,922.71 2,381.67 44.90%
Water/Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trash 72.60 40.00 32.60 217.80 120.01 97.79 44.90%
Insurance 
(Annual Bill) 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,031.60 5,527.41 4,504.19 44.90%
Pest Control 300.00 275.00 25.00 900.00 825.00 75.00 Flat - Exterminator breaks rate out
Lawn Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Provided by Public Works
Total $5,875.88 $3,811.44 $2,064.44 $28,472.58 $17,410.23 $11,062.35

Shared Costs for City Hall
Updated 4/5/2017
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CITY OF MAIZE/USD #266
SHARED COSTS FOR SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICERS
THRU 3/31/2017

MONTHLY BILL CITY PORTION USD #266 PORTION YEAR TO DATE COSTS

CITY 

PORTION 

YEAR TO 

DATE

USD #266 

PORTION 

YEAR TO 

DATE

Wages 7,930.48$            1,982.62$           5,947.86$                     24,166.50$                          6,041.63$      18,124.88$  

FICA/Medicare Taxes 568.78                  142.20                426.59                          1,735.06                              433.77            1,301.30       

KPERS (Employer) 670.92                  167.73                503.19                          2,084.21                              521.05            1,563.16       

Health/Life/Other Employer Paid Benefits 1,980.76              495.19                1,485.57                       5,942.28                              1,485.57         4,456.71       

Total Shared Costs 11,150.94$         2,787.74$          8,363.21$                    33,928.05$                         8,482.01$      25,446.04$  

Other Items COST CITY PORTION USD #266 PORTION YEAR TO DATE COSTS

CITY 

PORTION 

YEAR TO 

DATE

USD #266 

PORTION 

YEAR TO 

DATE

Office Chair-MHS SRO -$                     649.09$                               -$                649.09$        

Totals 11,150.94$         2,787.74$          8,363.21$                    34,577.14$                         8,482.01$      26,095.13$  
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CITY OPERATIONS 

REPORT 
DATE:   April 5, 2017 
 
TO:  Maize City Council 
 
FROM: Richard LaMunyon-Becky Bouska-Sue Villarreal-Jolene Graham  
   
RE:  April Report          
                       
With the short turnaround from the last Operations Report there are very few changes.   Your 
April 5th weekly e-mail update is listed below for your review.    
 
1) Pending Council Items 

• Nomination by Petition Ordinance (May) 
o Per new state election law, in lieu paying filing fee of $20, nominees of office can be 

petitioned in 
o Municipalities required to put ordinance in place setting the number of signatures 

needed 
• 2017 Mayor Board Appointments (May) 
• Comprehensive Plan 
• Hydro-International Agreement (Wastewater Plant) 

o Awaiting additional information from MKEC 
• Utility Expansion Cost Policy  

o Preliminary policy under development 
• Multi-Use Path Master Plan  

o Possible WAMPO funding opportunity in Summer 2017 
 

2) Other Items 
• 2018 Budget Schedule update:  

 May 1st Workshop will be meeting with Park & Tree Board and Planning Commission  
 May 8th will be the first Budget Workshop (full schedule posted below) 
 Staff planning and meetings are underway 

• Staff meeting with IMA for annual review of the Employee Health Care Plan on April 27th  
• Industrial Park Drainage & Roadway Project  

 Preliminary design and costs have been received from Ruggles & Bohm 
 Reviewing possible scheduling and funding availability  

• Comprehensive Plan  
 Gould-Evans presenting survey results to the Planning Commission on April 6th  
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• Legislative  HB 2376 and SB 167 (Tax Lid):  no updates to report 
• Park Activities 

 Restroom will be open to the public after a few plumbing adjustments are made.   
• Academy Wayfinding Sign 

 Final design by Tanya White and Tri-Mark Signs is attached 
• Personnel:   

 Becky Bouska and Jocelyn Reid attending State budget workshop at WSU on April 25th  
 
3) Economic Development 

• Copper Creek Apartments 
• Happy Days Day Care 

o Footing & stem-walls completed for portable units   
• Eleven new single family & two tri-plex permits  
• Under construction:  

o Heartland Credit Union (April 2017) 
o Watercress Villas Apartments (Fall 2017) 
o Maize Middle School additions 
o Maize High School additions 
o Cypress Point Addition (residential) 

 Under discussion 
4) Upcoming Community Events:   

• April 13th:   Heartland Credit Union Open House for staff and Council, 5:30-7pm    
• April 14th:   City Hall Closed  
• April 22nd:   Clean-up Day  
• April 29th:   Drug Take Back, 10am-2pm at  City Hall  

Arbor Day Celebration, 2pm at City Hall Arboretum   
• May 5th:   Heartland Ribbon cutting with Mayor Donnelly and Councilmembers, 10:00am   

 
5. 2018 Budget Timeline:  

• March 31, 2017    Staff discussion & review of 2018 budget requests  
• May 1, 2017  Joint workshop for Council/Park & Tree/Planning 
• May 8, 2017  Council Workshop (Preliminary Budget Overview) 
• June 5, 2017  Council Workshop (Budget Overview Update) 
• July 10, 2017   Council Workshop (Final Budget Numbers) 
• July 24, 2017  Regular Council Meeting (Accept Budget/Set PH) 
• August 7, 2017   Public Hearing & Adopt Budget 
• August 25, 2017  2018 Budget due at County Clerk office 

6. Upcoming Meetings 
• April 6th   Planning   @ 7pm 
• April 10th    Council    @ 7:00pm  
• April 11th    Park & Tree   @ 5:30pm  
• April 17th    Joint Council/BOE  @ 7:00pm at MMS 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 
DATE:  April 10th, 2017 
 
TO:  Maize City Council 
 
FROM: Jeff Greep, Code Enforcement Officers 
 
RE:  2017 First Quarter Summary 
 
The following is a summary intended to keep the Council apprised of the status of ongoing code 
enforcement violations.  In addition to the major violations listed below, code enforcement has 
written approximately 63 other violations (most of which have been corrected) for trash, junk 
cars, etc. this quarter.  Additionally, 8 stop work orders and 103 storm water notices of violation 
were written.  If storm water BMPs were not corrected in a timely manner, the City had BMPs 
installed.    
 
Additionally, the following non-violation actions were taken by staff:  

• Casey’s was contacted to remove canopy (gone). 
• Contacted mortgage company about storm damaged Mobile Home (gone) 
• Ongoing inspections of commercial sites  
• Clean-up Day preparations: Lining up volunteers, donations, door prizes and food.  
• Locating homes to be painted by a church group for their Wichita Work Camp. 

 

1. 109 Khedive – There is an individual who seems to be interested in purchasing the 
property to refurbish. They were not able to get clear title.  They may have to wait until it 
sells at the Tax Sale next year.  (Waiting on the Tax Sale)  Estate paid part of the back 
taxes; the tax sale was put off for 2 years. 

2. 111 N. King – The owner has been notified that he needs to fix the fence, mow, and 
remove the mobile from the property.  The mobile home has been removed.  The grass 
and brush has also been mowed and cut down.  He is currently working on repairing the 
fencing.  Fence is repaired and is working on getting his salvage license. (Ongoing - 
Becky) 

3. 110 N. Park – Has built new storage building to help correct violations on property.  The 
owner is working to remove the salvage materials from the property and is going to store 
them in the new building.  (On going - Becky) 

4. 200/300 Block of Albert – Mobile Home Court has mowed and is hauling off limbs and 
trash to help correct violations on property. (On going) (Lawsuit with the City)  

5. 9035 W 61st N – Citation issued for junk, tall weeds, brush.  Dismissed after property was 
mowed, trash removed and fence installed.  The owner passed away.    On 5/18/2016 a 
new notice was sent out and staff determined City will have to clean up.  Case referred to 
Ron and Richard. Tax Sale this Year.   

6. 320 Jonathan – Citation written for trailer in drive. (Court costs dismissed) 
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7. 9220 W. 53rd – Citation written for business use not allowed in SF5 zoning:  a trash 
service, commercial parking and outdoor storage. (On going)   

8. 742 Longbranch – Citation written for trailer in driveway. (Court costs dismissed) 

9. 10401 Cora – Citation written for junk auto in driveway.  

10. 733 Carriage – Citation written for trailer in driveway 
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MUNICIPAL COURT

April 4, 2017  AS OF 3/31/17

3rd Quarter Activity 2017 YTD 2016 YTD
DUI 8 8 3 3
Traffic Violations 175 175 114 114
Parking Violations 2 2 0 0
Ordinance Violations 35 35 21 21
Crimes Against Persons 11 11 5 5
Crimes Against Property 9 9 92 92
Zoning Violations 3 3 1 1
Total Violations Filed 243 243 236 236

Case Dispositions
Dismissals 254 254 127 127
Completed Cases 126 126 69 69

Warrants
Issued 57 57 35 35
Cleared 38 38 41 41

Respectfully,

Sara A. Javier
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MUNICIPAL COURT FEE COLLECTIONS
2017

Fund FEE TYPE JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC TOTAL
GF Municipal Court Warrants 350.00$      680.00$      730.00$      1,760.00$   
GF Court Fines 4,730.96$   6,783.98$   7,842.20$   19,357.14$ 
GF Municipal Court Late Fee 100.00$      197.50$      280.00$      577.50$      
GF Municipal Court Costs 2,437.11$   2,495.47$   3,314.53$   8,247.11$   
GF Municipal Police Reports 211.40$      190.95$      307.80$      710.15$      
GF Restitution Fees 461.77$      151.25$      701.95$      1,314.97$   
GF Diversion Fees 458.68$      -$            1,131.86$   1,590.54$   
GF ADSAP -$            -$            -$            -$            
GF Police Video Fee -$            25.00$        25.00$        50.00$        
GF Jail Housing Fees 152.22$      501.01$      618.71$      1,271.94$   
LETF Local Law Enforcement Training Funds 436.50$      520.00$      640.50$      1,597.00$   
MCF State Court Training 30.50$        35.00$        47.50$        113.00$      
MCF Human Trafficing Fee -$            -$            -$            -$            
MCF State Law Enforcement Training 775.39$      878.50$      1,030.61$   2,684.50$   
MCF Reinstatement Fees 81.00$        59.00$        67.50$        207.50$      
MCF Municipal Court Bond Receipt 500.00$      363.54$      (804.00)$     59.54$        
MCF Diversion Fees 1,009.90$   1,553.08$   536.63$      3,099.61$   
MCF Public Defender Fees 109.50$      151.50$      187.00$      448.00$      
MCF ADSAP -$            -$            -$            -$            
MCF DUI Supervisory Fund -$            250.00$      569.14$      819.14$      

Total Fee Assessed 11,844.93$ 14,835.78$ 17,226.93$ -$        -$        -$        -$        -$        -$        -$        -$        -$        43,907.64$ 
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Whereas, In 1872, J. Sterling Morton proposed to the Nebraska Board of  

Agriculture that a special day be set aside for the planting of trees, 

and 

Whereas, this holiday, called Arbor Day, was first observed with the planting of more 

than a million trees in Nebraska, and  

Whereas, Arbor Day is now observed throughout the nation and the world, and 

Whereas, trees can reduce the erosion of our precious topsoil by wind and 

water, cut heating and cooling costs, moderate the temperature, clean the air, 

produce life-giving oxygen, and provide habitat for wildlife, and 

Whereas, trees are a renewable resource giving us paper, wood for our homes, 

fuel for our fires and countless other wood products, and 

Whereas, trees in our city increase property values, enhance the economic vitality of 

business areas, and beautify our community, and 

Whereas, trees, wherever they are planted, are a source of joy and spiritual 

renewal. 

Now, Therefore, I,         , Mayor of the City of 

         , do hereby proclaim 

         , as 

 

In the City of       , and I urge all 

citizens to celebrate Arbor Day and to support efforts to protect our 

trees and woodlands, and 

Further, I urge all citizens to plant trees to gladden the heart and promote the well-being 

of this and future generations. 

Dated this      day of      

 Mayor           
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